consumable chemicals and waste disposal were assumed to be 2% of EPC cost with a 2% yearly
escalation factor. The economic analysis results are shown in Table 11.

C-33

Table 11: Financial model outputs

IRR (%) 18.64
NPV (MM$) 45.80
Payback time (yr) 10.1
LCOE ($/Mwh) 41.01

   Source: UCRiverside

The financial model shows an 18.64% IRR with LCOE of 41.01 $/kw. The payback period of the
plant is 10.1 years excluding the two-year construction period with an NPV of 41.01 MM$.

Sensitivity Analysis

Except for plant feed and output rates, all financial model inputs were varied to determine the
project financial sensitivities. The range of model input variables used in the sensitivity
analysis is listed in Table 12. Input changes for the model were based on previous IRR
calculation inputs. IRR sensitivity was evaluated using a ±25% change in the unit input. The
variables and their impact on the financial outputs were then ranked to determine the model
inputs of highest sensitivity, as shown in Figure 73.

Table 12: Range of values used in the sensitivity analysis
Model input Baseline (+25%) High Range (-25%) Low Range
EPC cost ($MM) 96.4 120.5 72.3
Capacity (%) 90 100 68
Electricity sale price ($/Mwh) 90 113 68
Payback of MSW gate fee ($/ wet ton) 30 38 23
O&M Cost ($MM) 4 5 3
Project life (Yrs) 20 25 15
Debt (%) 55 69 41
Tax rate (%) 38 48 29
Loan Interest Rate (%) 8 10 6

Source: UCRiverside

C-33

Table 13:  Relative sensitivities of major plant inputs, +/-25%

Source: UCRiverside

Based on IRR sensitivity analysis results, the most influential factor is EPC since it dominates
the project contingency, capital depreciation and total amount of loan capital. Because other
model inputs are based on a percentage of the plant EPC cost, changes in this variable has a
multiplier impact on the overall economic results. Plant capacity is the second most important
factor that determines the amount of power generation.

[…]

price to reflect inflation factor within plant lifetime. Variable operation costs including all
consumable chemicals and waste disposal were assumed to be 2% of EPC cost with a 2% yearly
escalation factor. The economic analysis results are shown in Table 5.

C-6

Table 5: Financial model outputs
IRR (%) 18.64
NPV (MM$) 45.80
Payback time (yr) 10.1
LCOE ($/Mwh) 118

   Source: UCRiverside

The financial model shows an 18.64% IRR with LCOE of 118 $/kw. The payback period of the
plant is 10.1 years excluding the two-year construction period.

MM$.Sensitivity Analysis

With the exception of plant feed and output rates, all financial model inputs were varied to
determine the project financial sensitivities. The range of model input variables used in the
sensitivity analysis is listed in Table 6. Input changes for the model were based on previous IRR
calculation inputs. IRR sensitivity was evaluated using a ±25% change in the unit input. The
variables and their impact on the financial outputs were then ranked to determine the model
inputs of highest sensitivity, as shown in Figure 1.

Table 6: Range of values used in the sensitivity analysis
Model input Baseline (+25%) High Range (-25%) Low Range
EPC cost ($MM) 96.4 120.5 72.3
Capacity (%) 90 100 68
Electricity sale price ($/Mwh) 90 113 68
Payback of MSW gate fee ($/ wet ton) 30 38 23
O&M Cost ($MM) 4 5 3
Project life (Yrs) 20 25 15
Debt (%) 55 69 41
Tax rate (%) 38 48 29
Loan Interest Rate (%) 8 10 6

 Source: UCRiverside

Fig 1: Relative sensitivities of major plant inputs, +/-25%

Source: UCRiverside

Based on IRR sensitivity analysis results, the most influential factor is EPC since it dominates
the project contingency, capital depreciation and total amount of loan capital. Because other
model inputs are based on a percentage of the plant EPC cost, changes in this variable has a

C-7

multiplier impact on the overall economic results. Plant capacity is the second most important
factor that determines the amount of power generation. The IRR decreases by 6.8% if the plant